RESOLUTION NO. 5514

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUBURN, WASHINGTON, TO ADOPT NEW POLICIES TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, TITLE II, ADDRESSING THE FACILITIES WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.

WHEREAS, in 42 U.S.C. §12134 and 28 C.F.R. §§35.150 and 35.151, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requires cities to meet certain standards in public facility construction and alteration;

WHEREAS, the ADA requires public agencies with over 50 employees to prepare an ADA Transition Plan identifying the agency facilities, programs and services that do not meet ADA requirements and adopting a plan to conform with the ADA;

WHEREAS, ADA compliance includes the adoption of standards and policies that support the progression towards ADA compliance;

WHEREAS, the City has prepared a draft ADA Transition Plan for Facilities

Within the Public Right-of-Way based on previously adopted policies and standards and proposed new policies that have not been previously adopted;

WHEREAS, the City's proposed adoption of these new policies is set forth in the attached Exhibit A to this resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUBURN, WASHINGTON, RESOLVES as follows:

Section 1. The Council adopts the ADA policies for facilities in the public right-of-way attached as Exhibit A to this resolution.

Section 2. The Mayor is authorized to implement those administrative procedures necessary to carry out the directives of this resolution.

Section 3. This Resolution will take effect and be in full force on passage and signatures.

Dated and Signed:	
	CITY OF AUBURN
	NANCY BACKUS, MAYOR
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Shawn Campbell, MMC, City Clerk	Doug Ruth, Assistant City Attorney